of the removal of the WEZ in terms of the impact of additional traffic on overall demands for
road travel and more localised effects.

4.1.6 The assessment of the effects on road vehicle emissions necessarily takes into account an
additional factor: the general trend of improvement in vehicle technology. There are likely to be
more ‘cleaner’ vehicles on the road in 2010 than there were in the period covered by the sixth
annual monitoring report, or the baseline year. The air quality and CO2 estimates in Tables 4-3 to
4-5 take these changes into account.

4.1.7 Taking all these factors together and having due regard to the outputs of the monitoring and
modelling studies, TfL’s current estimates of the traffic, congestion and emissions impacts in
2011 of removing the WEZ are as set out in Tables 4-2 to 4-5.

Table 4-2: Impacts of removing WEZ, 2010 conditions

Baseline: existing

conditions
Scenario 1:

WEZ removed 2010
Scenario 2:

WEZ removed 2010

 WEZ remains 2010 No capacity change No capacity change

100% return of deterred

traffic
80% return of deterred

traffic

Traffic (000s of vehicle-kms per charge day, and % change in veh-kms compared to Base)

WEZ 650 +8% to +12% +6% to +10%

CLoCCS 950 -1% to -2% -1% to -2%

Western Inner Ring Road
(charge-free through-route) 150 +2% to +3% +1% to +2%

Rest of inner London 12,600 +~1% +~1%

Rest of London 34,700 +0% to +0.5% +0% to +0.5%

Congestion (minutes/km above night rate, and % change in minutes/km above night-time travel rate)

WEZ 2.3 +17% to +21% +15% to +17%

CLoCCS 2.4 -2% to -3% -2% to -3%

Western Inner Ring Road
(charge-free through-route) 2.3 +4% to +6% +3% to +4%

Rest of inner London 1.0 +4% to +6% +3% to +5%

Rest of London 0.8 +3% to +4% +3% to +4%

Table 4-3: Impacts of removing WEZ in 2011 on road transport emissions of PM10

Emissions of PM10 from road
transport (tonnes/year)

Base case
2011 with WEZ

2011 without WEZ scenario

WEZ 40 +3% to +4%

CLoCCS 50 0% to -1%

Inner ring road 25 0%

Inner London  450 0% to +1%

Whole GLA area 1350 0% to +1%

Final Report May 2010
23

Transport for London
VO1 Integrated Impact Assessment

Table 4-4: Impacts of removing WEZ in 2011 on road transport emissions of NOx
Emissions of NOx from road transport

(tonnes/year)
Base case

2011 with WEZ
2011 without WEZ scenario

WEZ 550 +2% to +3%

CLoCCS 950 0% to -2%

Inner ring road 350 0% to -2%

Inner London  6200 0% to +1%

London as a whole 18400 0% to +1%

Table 4-5: Impacts of removing WEZ in 2011 on road transport emissions of CO2
Emissions of CO2 from

road transport (kTonnes)
Base – 2011 with WEZ 2011 WEZ removed

CCZ 275 0% to -1%

WEZ 200 +4% to +6%

Inner London 2350 0% to +1%

Inner Ring Road 100 0% to +1%

Outer London 4200 0% to +1%

GLA total 7100 0% to +1%

4.2 Explanation of impacts

4.2.1 Traffic impacts Scenarios 1 and 2 show how the proportion of deterred traffic that returns could
influence the impact of removing the scheme (as noted above, not all traffic is thought likely to
return if the WEZ is removed). Scenario 1 represents the extreme “worst case”, while Scenario 2
estimates the impact of the return of 80% of presently deterred traffic. It is important to note that
no mitigation is assumed in either scenario.

4.2.2 Modelling of these scenarios suggests that there would be an increase in traffic and congestion
in the Western Extension area if the WEZ were removed, as traffic returned to the area, while